NEWYORK | Department

STATE OF

OPPORTUNITY.
of Health
KATHY HOCHUL MARY T. BASSETY, M.D., M.P.H. KRISTIN M. PROUD
Governor Commissioner Acting Executive Deputy Commissionar

December 2, 2022

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jihad Sleiman Moukdad, M.D.
1265 Paterson Plank Road, #3b
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

Re: License No. 197514

Dear Dr. Moukdad:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC)
Modification Order No. 22-243. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect
December 89, 2022.

You are required to deliver your license and registration within 5 days of the effective date
of the surrender provision to: c/o Physician Monitoring Unit, NYS DOH - OPMC, Riverview Center,
Suite 355, 150 Broadway, Albany, NY 12204-2719.

If your license is framed, please remove it from the frame and only send the parchment paper
on which vour name is printed. Our office is unable to store framed licenses.

If the document(s) are lost, misplaced or destroyed, you are required to submit to this office an
affidavit to that effect. Please complete and sign the affidavit before a notary public and return it to the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct. The enclosed Board Order checklist requires your review and

compliance as it relates to your Order.

Please direct any questions to: NYS DOH - OPMC, Riverview Center, Suite 355, 150 Broadway,
Albany, NY 12204-2719, telephone # (518) 402-0846.

Sincerely,

Michael S. Jakubowski, M.D.
interim Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

Empire State Plaza, Coning Tower, Aibany, NY 12237 E health.ny.gov



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
7 BPMC No. 22-243

IN THE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF
JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D. ORDER

Upon the praposed Application for a Modification Crder of Jihad Sleiman Moukdad,
M.D. (Respondent), which is made a part of this Modification Order, it is agreed to and

ORDERED, that the attached Application, and its terms, are adopted and SO
ORDERED, and #t is further

ORDERED, that this Modiflcation Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,

either

¢ by mailing of a copy of this Modification Ordet, either by first class to Respondent |

at the address in the attached Application or by certified mail to Respondent's

attorney, OR
» upon facsimile fransmission to Respondent or Respondent's attomey,

whichever s first.

SO ORDERED.

DATE: 12/01/2022 ___

THOMAS T. LEE, M.D.
Chair
State Baard for Professional Medical Conduct
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

INTHE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF AGREEnDnENT
JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D. ORDER

Jihad Sleiman Moukdad, M.D., represents that all of the following statements are

true:

That on or about October 18, 1994, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the

State of New York and issued License No. 197514 by the New York State Education

Department.

My current address is fﬂ@? @W’) M M ZK WM/.N\S

07974

and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change

of address.

| am currently subject to BPMC Order # BPMC 11-225 (Attachment I) (henceforth
"Original Order"), which was Issued upon an Application For Consent Order signed by me
on July 4, 2011 (henceforth Original Application"}, adopted by the Original Order. | hereby
| apply to the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct for an Order (henceforth

"Modification Order"), modifying the Original Order, as follows:

The sanction imposed in the Original Order was:

¢ Two (2) years suspension of my license to practice medicine, stayed;
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Pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230-a(9), | shall be placed on probation for a
period of one (1) year, subject to the terms set forth in attached Exhibit B, and any
extension and/or modifications, thereto.

 Respondent shall comply fully with the New Jersey Order, and any extensions or
modifications thereof.

Respondent shall pay a $2,500.00 fine, to be paid within thirty (30) days of the
effective date of the Consent Order to the NYS Department of Health, Bureau of
Accounts Management, Revenue Unit, Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Room
1717, Albany, NY 12237-0016

Respondent shall provide a written authorization for the New Jersey Board to =
provide the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) with :
any/all information or documentation as requested by OPMC to enable OPMC to -
determine whether Respondent is in compliance with the New Jersey Order.

Respondent shall submit semi-annually a signed Compliance Declaration to the
Director of OPMC, which truthfully attests whether Respondent has beenin
compliance with the New Jersey Order during the declaration period specified.

The sanction imposed shall be modified to read as follows: &
« to permit me to surrender my license as a physician and to preclude my
practice of medicine in the State of New York;

s to substitute a surrender of my license for so much of the penalty as remains

(N b N RS

for me to serve, as set forth in the Original Order (attached “Attachment I%);

e

o

« 10 release me from the condition set forth in the Origina! Order requiring that |
register and continue to be registered with the New York State Educatién
Department and pay all registration fees. By its terms, the condition
continues s0 long as | remain a licensee in NewA York State; upon the <
effective date oflthis Modification Order and tﬁ_e surrender of my license, this

condition and reguirement shall cease;
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¢ to subject me to the terms and conditions set forth in the attached document

entitled “Requirements for Closing a Medical Practice Following a
Revocation, Surrender, Limitation or Suspension of a Medical License”
(henceforth “Attachment 11", which is attached),
and
All remain'ing Terms and Conditions will contin‘ue'as written in the Original Order.
| make this Application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,
compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Modification. In
consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |
knowingly waive my right to contest the Original Order or the Modification Ordér for which |
apply, whether administratively or judiclally, and ask that the Board grant this Application.
| understand and agree tﬁat the attorney for the Department, the Director of the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion either to enter into the proposed

agreement and Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do so. | further

understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communicatioprCan limit that

discretion,

pate_H - !7“‘-'010*0?,9./
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4
The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Modification Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, terms and conditions. :

DATE:

, ESQ.
Aftornay for Respondent

DATE: 11/28/2022

COURTNEY BERRY
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

pate: 1-29-2022
il - “SHELLY/WAN
Directot
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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[ NEW YORK |

Hate department of

Nuav R Shah, MO, MP H. H EALTH : Sue Kelly

Commissongs Exsautive’ Deputy Commissioner

September 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

lihad Sleiman Moukdad, M.D.
}265 Paterson Plank Road, Ste. 1B
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

RE:  License No, 197514
Dear Dr. Moukdad:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Condust (BPMC)
Order No. 11-225. This Order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect September 22, 2011,

If the penalty imposed by the Order is a fine, please write the check payable to the New York
State Department of Health, Noting the BPMC Order number on your remittance will assist in proper
crediting, Payments should be-directed to the following address:

Bureau of Accounts Management
New York State Department of Health
Corning Tower, Roam 1717
Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12237

Please direct responses to; Board for Professional Medical Conduct, 433 River Street, Suite 303,
Troy, NY 12180, telephone # (518) 402-08535.

_ Sincersly,

REDACTED

Katherine A, Hawkins, M.D,, 1.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Madical Conduct

HEALTH.NY.GOV
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NEW YORK STATE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER CONSENT

OF ORDER
JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D, BPMC #: 11-225 -

Upon the application of JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D., (Respondent), in the
. attached Consent Agreemant, that is made a part of this Consent Order, it is

ORDERED, that the Consent Agresment, and Its terms, are adopted and it is further

ORDERED, that this Consent Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,

sither by mailing of a copy of this Consent Order, eithar by first class mall to Respondent at the ‘

address in the attached Consent Agreement or by certified mail to Respondent's attomay, or
upon-facsimile or email transmission to Respondent or Raspondent's attomey, whichever Is first.

SO ORDERED.
. REDACTED
DATED: Of/:’f/@l/ S
s KENDRICK A, SEARS, M.D.

Chair
State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct
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STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER ) CONSENT
OF _ AGREEMENT

JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D.

JIHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D,, (Respondent), representing that all of the following
statemeants are trus, deposes and says;

That on or about October 18, 1894, | was licensed to practice medicine in the State of
New York and issued license numbar 187514 by the New York State Education Depariment,

My current addregs is Meadawlands Health Care Center, 1265 Paterson Plank Road,
Suite 3B, Secaucus, NJ 07084, and | wil} advise the Director {Director) of the Office. of
Professional Medical Gonduct (OPMC) of any change of my address within thirty (30) days,
theraof.

| understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (Board)
has charged me with two (2) Spacifications of professional misconduct. e

A copy of the Statement of Charges, marked as Exhibit A, is attached to and part of this
Consent Agreament. :

| do not contest the two {2) Specificatiohs, and agres to the following sanction;

Two (2} years suspansion of my license to practice medicine, stayed;

Pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230-a(9}, | shall be placed on probation for a period
of ane (1) year, subject to the terms set forth in attached Exhibit B, and any extension
and/or modifications, thereto,

Respondent shall pay a $2,500.00 fine, to be paid within thirty (30) days of the effective
date of the Consent Order to the NYS Department of Health, Bureau of Accounts
‘Management, Ravenue Unit, Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Room 1717, Albany,
NY 12237-0018,
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Respondent shall comply fully with thie New Jersey Order, and any exktensions or
modifications tharaof,

Respondent shall provide a written authorization for the New Jérsey Board to provide
the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) with any/ali
information or dacumentation as requested by OPMC to enable OPMC to detémnine =

whether Respondent is in compliance with the New Jersey Order.

Respondent shall submit semi-annually a signed Compliance Declaration to the Director
of OPMC, which truthfully attests whether Respondent has been in compliance with the
New Jersey Order diring the declaration period specifisd.

| agree, further,.that the Consent Order shall impoge the following conditions:

That Respondent shall remain in continuous compliance with all requirements of New
York Education Law § 6502 including, but nat limited to, the requirements that a licenses
shall register and continue to be registerad with the New York State Education

Department (except during periods of actual suspsnsion) and that a licensee shall pay

all registration fees. Respondent shall not exercise the option provided in New York

Education Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and payment of fees. This condition shall
take effect 30 days after the effactive date of the Conseartt Order and will cohtinue 50 -
long as Respondent remains a licensee in New York State; and

That Respondent shall cooperate fully with the OPMC in its administration and

i

enforcement of the Consent Order and in its Investigations of matters concerning

Raspondent, Respondent shall raspond in a timely manner to aill OPMC requests for
writien periodic verification of Respundent's compliance with this Consent Agreament,
Raspondent shall mest with a person designated by the Diractor, OPMC, as directed,
Respondent shall respond promptly and provide ail documerits and information within
Respondent's control, as directed. This condition shall take efféct upon the Board's

R b AL L o o S BT

issuance of the Consent Order and will continue so long as Respondent remains
licensed in New York State,

e R e e 12

| stipuiate that my failure to comply with any conditions of tha Consent Order shall
constitute misconduct as defined by New York Education Law § 6530(29). '

PR
R

| agree that, if | am charged with professional misconduct in future, this Consent
Agreement and the Consent Ordér shall be admitted into evidence In that proceading.




{ ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement,

I understand that if the Board does not adopt this Consent Agreement, none of its terms
shiall bind me or constitute an admission of any of the acts of alleged misconduct; this Consent
Agreement shall not be used against me in any way and shalf be kept in strict confidence; and
the Board's denial shall be without prejudice to the pending discipiinary proceeding and the
Board's final determination pursuant to New York Public Heaith Law.

| agras that, If the Board adopts this Consent Agreement, the Chair of the Board shall

issue a Consent Order In accordance with its terms, | agree that the Consant Order shall take
effect upon its issuance by the Board, either by malling of a copy of the Consent Order by first
class mail to me at the address in this Consant Agreement, or to my attorney by certified mail,
or upon facsimile or email transmissian to me or my attorney, whichever is first, The Consent
Order, this Consent Agreement, and all attached Exhibits shall be public documents, with only
patient identities, if any, redacted. As public documents, they may be posted on the Department
of Health websile,

| stipuiate that the proposed sanction and Consent Order are authorized by New York
Publie Health Law §§ 230 and 230-a, and that the Board and OPMC have the requisite powers
to carry-out all included terms. | ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement of my own free
wifl and not under duress, compulsion or restrairt, in consideration of the value to me of the
Board's adoption of this Consent Agresment, allowing me to resolve this matter without the
various .risks and burdens of a hearing on the merits, E-knowingly waive my right to contest the
Consent Order for which | apply, administratively and/or judicially, | agree te be bound by the
Cansent Order, and | ask that the Board adopt this Consent Agreement.

{ understand and agree that the attorney for the Department, the Director, OPMC, and
the Chair of the Board each retain complete discretion either to enter inta the proposed Consent
Agreement and Consent Order, based upon riy applicatlon‘ or to decline to do so. |'further
understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral cominunication can imit that
diseration,

AFFIRMED:
REDACTED
DATED: /= "jf_._ Ll

STHARSIERTAN MCYREE, D,
Re
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The undersignad agree to Respondent's attached Consent Agreemsnt and to its

proposed penaity, terms and conditions.

AN

DATE;

Gi/ ?/// REDACTED -

DATE:_

JUDE B, MULVEY
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Profassional Medical Conduct

/ REDACTED
4‘//%// / N
77 KETH W, SERVIS &7
-Diractor .

Office of Professional Madical Conduct.
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EXHIBIT A




STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF

JIHAD SLEIMAN MGUHEAD. M.D. CHARGES

JHAD SLEIMAN MOUKDAD, M.D,, Respun&ent. was authorized to practice medicine
in New York state on October 18, 1994, by the Issuance of license number 187514 by the New
York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .

A, On or about April 29, 2010, the State of New Jersey, Departmeant of Law & Public
Safety, Division of Consumer Affalrs, State Board of Medical Examinars, (hereinafter "New
Jersay Board"}, by a Consent Order (hereinafter "New Jersey Order"), inter alla, suspended
Respanderit's license to praclice medicine for two (2) years, such suspension to be stayed anc}
served as a probation period, and required hir to pay $5,000.00 as a civil penalty, based on
gross negligence.

B. The conduct resulting in the New Jersey Board disciplinary action against
Respondent would constitute misconduct under the laws of New York state, pursuant to the
following sections of New York state law:

1, New York Education Law §6530(4) (gross negligencs),

SPECIFICATIONS
FIRST SPECIFICATION

Respondent violated New York Education Law §6530(8)(b) by having been found guiity
of improper profassional practice or professional misconduct by a duly authorized professional
disciplinary agency of another state where the conduct upon which the finding was based
would, if committed in New York state, constitute professional misconduct under the jaws of
New York stata, in that Petitioner charges!
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1. The facts in Paragraphs A andfor B.

SECOND SPECIFICATION

Respondent violated New York State Education Law §6530 (9)(d) by having his license
lo practice medicine suspended and/or having other disciplinary action taken by a duly
authorized professional disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct resulting in the

=
B

suspension and/or other disciplinary action would, if commitied in New York state, constitute
professional misconduct under the laws of New York state, in that Petitioner charges:

2, The facts in Paragraphs A and/or B,

g REDACTED -
DATED: L2011 i - ]
Albany, New York PETER D. VAN BUREN

‘ Deputy Counsel :

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
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EXHIBIT B
Terms of Probation

Respondent's conduct shall conform to moral and professional standards of conduct and
governing law. Any act of professional misconduct by Respondent as defined by N.Y,
Educ. Law §§ 6530 or 6531 shall constitute a violation of probation and may subject
Respondent to an action pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230{19).

Respondent shall maintain active registration of Respondent's license (except during
petiods of actual suspension) with the New York State Education Department Division of
Professional Licensing Services, and shall pay all registration fees.

Respondent shall provide the Director, Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC),
Hedley Park Place, 433 River Street Suite 303, Troy, New York 12180-2299 with the
following information, in writing, and ensure that this information is kept current: a full
description of Respondent’s employment and practice; all professional and residential
addresses and telephone numbers within and outside New York State; all current and
past affiliations andior privileges, with hospitals, institutions, facilities, medical practices,
managed care organizations, and/or applications for such affiliations and/or privileges;
and all Investigations, arrests, charges, convictions or disciplinary actions by any local,
siate or federal agency, institution or facility. Respondent shall notify OPMC, in writing,
within 3C days of any additions to or changes in the required information.

Respondent shall cooperate fully with, and respond In a timely manner to, OPMC
requests to provide written perlodic verification of Respondent's compliance with the
terms of this Consent Order. Upon the Director of OPMC's request, Respondent shall
meet in person with the Director's designes,

Respondent's failure to pay any monetary penalty by the prescribed date shall subject
Respondent to all provisions of taw relating to debt collection by New York State,
including but not limited to: the imposition of interest, late payment charges and
collectlon fees; referral to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance for
collection; and non-renawal of permits or licenses [Tax Law § 171(27); State Finance
Law § 18; CPLR § 5001 Executive Law § 32].

The probation period shall toll when Respondent Is rot engaged in active medical
practice In New York State for a period of 30 consecutive days or more. Respondent’
shall notify the Director of OPMC, in writing, if Respondant is not currently. engaged in, or.
intends to leave, active medical practice In New York State for a consaecutive 30 day
period. Respondent shall then notify the Director again at least 14 days before returning
to active practice. Upon Resporident's return to active practice in New York State, the
probation period shall resume and Respondent shall fulfill any unfulfilled probation terms
and such additional requirements as the Director may Impose as reascnably relate to the
matters set forth in Exhibit “A" or as are necessary to profect the public health,

The Director of OPMC may review Respondent's professional performance, This review
may include but shall not be limited to! a review of office records, patient records,
hospital charts, andfor electronic records; and interviews with or petiodic visits with
Respondent and staff at practice locations or OPMC offices. )

Respondent shall adhere to federal-and state guidelines and professional standards of
care with respact to infection control practices. Respondent shall ensure education,
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training and oversight of aif office personnel involved in medical care, with respsct to
these practices.

Respondent shall maintain complete and legible medical records that accurately reflect
the evaluation and treatmerit of patients and contain alt information required by State
rutes and regulations concemlng controlled subgtances.

Respandent shall comply with this Consent Order and all its terms, and shall bear all
associated compliance costs. Upon recelving evidence of noncompliance with, or a
violation of, these terms, the Director of OPMC andfor the Board may initiate a violation
of probation proceeding, andfor any other such proceeding authonzed by law, against
Respandent.
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ATTACHMENT li
Requirements for Closing a Medical Practice Following a
Revocation, Surrender, Limitation_or Suspension of a Medical License

Licensee shall immediately cease and desist from engaging in the practice of
medicine in New York State, or under Licensee's New York license, in
accordance with the terms of the Order. In addition, Licensee shall refrain
from providing an opinion as to professional practice or its application and
from representing that Licensee is eligible fo practice medicine.

Within 5 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shall deliver Licensee's
original license to practice medicine in New York State and current biennial
registration to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) at
Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204-2719.

Within 15 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shall notify all patients
of the cessation or limitation of Licensee's medical practice and shail refer all
patients to another licensed practicing physician for continued care, as
appropriate. Licensee shall notify, in writing, each health care plan with which
the Licensee contracts or is employed, and each hospital where Licensee
has privileges, that Licensee has ceased medical practice. Within 45 days of
the Order's effective date, Licensee shall provide OPMC with written
documentation that all patients and hospitals have been notified of the
cessation of Licensee's medical practice.

Licensee shall make arrangements for the transfer and maintenance of all
patient medical records. Within 30 days of the Order's effective date,
Licensee shall notify OPMC of these arrangements, including the name,
address, and telephone number of an appropriate and acceptable contact
persons who shall have access to these records. Original records shall be
retained for at least 6 years after the last date of service rendered to a patient
or, in the case of a minor, for at least 6 years after the last date of service or
3 years after the patient reaches the age of majority, whichever time period is
longer. Records shall be maintained in a safe and secure place that is
reasonably accessible to former patients. The arrangements shall include
provisions to ensure that the information in the record is kept confidential and
is available only to authorized persons. When a patient or a patient's
representative requests a copy of the patient's medical record, or requests
that the original medical record be sent to another health care provider, a
copy of the record shall be promptly provided or forwarded at a reasonable
cost to the patient (not to exceed 75 cents per page.) Radiographic,
sonographic and similar materials shall be provided at cost. A qualified
person shall not be denied access to patient information solely because of an
inability to pay.
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10.

In the event that Licensee holds a Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
certificate for New York State, Licensee shall, within fifteen (15) days of the
Order's effective date, advise the DEA, in writing, of the licensure action and
shall surrender Licensee’s DEA controlled substance privileges for New York
State to the DEA. Licensee shall promptly surrender any unused DEA #222
U.S. Official Order Forms Schedules 1 and 2 for New York State to the DEA,
All submissions to the DEA shall be addressed to Diversion Program
Manager, New York Field Division, U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration,
99 Tenth Avenue, New York, NY 10011,

Within 15 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shall return any
unused New York State official prescription forms to the Bureau of Narcotic
Enforcement of the New York State Department of Health. Licensee shall
destroy all prescription pads bearing Licensee's name. If no other licensee is
providing services at Licensee's practice location, Licensee shall properly
dispose of all medications.

Within 15 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shall remove from the
public domain any representation that Licensee is eligible to practice
medicine, including all related signs, advertisements, professional listings
{(whether in telephone directories, internet or otherwise), professional
stationery or billings. Licensee shall not share, occupy, or use office space in
which another licensee provides health care services.

Licensee shall not charge, receive or share any fee or distribution of
dividends for professional services rendered by Licensee or others while
Licensee is barred from engaging in the practice of medicine. Licensee may
be compensated for the reasonable value of services lawfully rendered, and
disbursements incurred on a patient’s behalf, prior to the Order's effective
date.

If Licensee is a shareholder in any professional service corporation
organized to engage in the practice of medicine, Licensee shall divest all
financial interest in the professional services corporation, in accordance with
New York Business Corporation Law. Such divestiture shall ocour within 80
days. If Licensee is the sole shareholder in a professional services
corporation, the corporation must be dissolved or sold within 90 days of the
Order's effective date.

Failure to comply with the above directives may result in a civil penalty or
criminal penalties as may be authorized by governing law. Under N.Y. Educ.
Law § 6512, it is a Class E Felony, punishable by imprisonment of up to 4
years, to practice the profession of medicine when a professional license has
been suspended, revoked or annulled. Such punishment is in addition to the
penalties for professional misconduct set forth in N.Y. Pub. Health Law §
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230-a, which include fines of up to $10,000 for each specification of charges
of which the Licensee is found guilty and may include revocation of a
suspended license. :






